

The petitioner presents evidence that the Department's survey of the subject firm's customers was incomplete.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 2nd day of December 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-31681 Filed 12-12-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,693 and NAFTA-01218]

Decotech Innovations, Marion, NC; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Program Manager of the Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at Decotech Innovations, Marion, North Carolina. The review indicated that the application contained no new substantial information which would bear importantly on the Department's determination. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-32,693 and NAFTA-01218; Decotech Innovations Marion, North Carolina (December 2, 1996)

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 3rd day of December, 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy & Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-31684 Filed 12-12-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32-709; NAFTA-01224]

Penn Mould Industries, Incorporated, Washington, PA; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of October 24, 1996, the American Flint Glass Workers Union, AFL-CIO, requested administrative reconsideration of the Department of Labor's Notices of Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance (TA-W-32-709) and NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment Assistance (NAFTA-01224) for workers of the subject firm. The denial notice for

TA-W-32-709 was signed on October 16, 1996, and published in the Federal Register on November 8, 1996 (61 FR 57904). The denial notice for NAFTA-01224 was signed on October 10, 1996, and published in the Federal Register on October 29, 1996 (61 FR 55882).

The petitioner presents evidence that the Department's survey of the subject firm's customers was incomplete.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 27th day of November 1996.

Curtis K. Kooser,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-31687 Filed 12-12-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,169 and TA-W-32,169A]

Diversified Apparel Resources, Inc.; Pulaski, VA and Honaker, VA; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on April 18, 1996, applicable to all workers of Diversified Apparel Resources, Inc. located in Pulaski, Virginia. The notice was published in the Federal Register on May 16, 1996 (61 FR 24815).

At the request of the company and petitioners, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New Information provided by the company shows that worker separations have occurred at the Diversified Apparel Resources, Inc. production facility in Honaker, Virginia. The workers produce infant's and children's apparel.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of the subject firm who were adversely affected by increased imports. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to cover all workers of Diversified Apparel Resources, Inc., Honaker, Virginia.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-32,169 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Diversified Apparel Resources, Inc., Pulaski, Virginia (TA-W-

32,169) and Honaker, Virginia (TA-W-32,169A) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after March 21, 1995 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 4th day of December 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-31680 Filed 12-12-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,568]

Globe Metallurgical, Incorporated Niagara Falls, NY; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Program Manager of the Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at Globe Metallurgical, Incorporated, Niagara Falls, New York. The review indicated that the application contained no new substantial information which would bear importantly on the Department's determination. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-32,568; Globe Metallurgical, Incorporated Niagara Falls, New York (December 3, 1996)

Signed at Washington, D.C. This 3rd day of December, 1996.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment Services, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 96-31683 Filed 12-12-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,739]

Mission Plastics of DeQueen, DeQueen, AR; Notice of Termination of Certification

This notice terminates the Certificate Regarding Eligibility to Apply For Worker Adjustment Assistance issued by the Department on October 30, 1996, for all workers of Mission Plastics of DeQueen, located in DeQueen, Arkansas. The notice was published in the Federal Register on November 13, 1996 (61 FR 58219).

The Department, on its own motion, reviewed the certification for workers of Mission Plastics of DeQueen. Findings show that workers of the subject firm produced injection molded plastics for lawn and garden equipment.

New evidence submitted to the Department revealed that the major